

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-1501

F.W. CUMMINGS-EL,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-
DADE COUNTY, CRIMINAL DIVISION

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

RICHARD E. DORAN
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

SANDRA S. JAGGARD
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0012068
Office of the Attorney
General
Rivergate Plaza -- Suite 950
444 Brickell Avenue
Miami, Florida 33131
PH. (305) 377-5441

FAX (305) 377-5654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 36

ARGUMENT 38

 I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT
 COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO REQUEST
 THAT A SECOND LAWYER BE APPOINTED TO REPRESENT
 DEFENDANT. 38

 II. THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
 DURING VOIR DIRE WAS PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED. . 41

 III. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE
 CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE FOR
 FAILING TO OBJECT TO A COMMENT DURING
 VOIR DIRE. 54

 IV. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT COUNSEL WAS
 NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO INVESTIGATE AND
 PRESENT MITIGATION. 60

 V. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE CLAIM THAT
 COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CALL
 DAPHNE ROBERTS DURING THE PENALTY PHASE. 78

 VI. THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
 FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE ADMISSION OF THE
 WITNESS TESTIMONY AT THE PENALTY PHASE WAS
 PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED. 82

 VII. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE
 CLAIM OF CUMULATIVE ERROR. 94

CONCLUSION 95

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 95

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 27 Fla. L. Weekly S580 (Fla. Jun. 13, 2002)	41
<u>Andrews v. State</u> , 443 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 1983)	57
<u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994)	38
<u>Baldwin v. Johnson</u> , 152 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 1998)	73
<u>Blackwood v. State</u> , 777 So. 2d 399 (Fla. 2000)	79
<u>Blanco v. Singletary</u> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991)	73
<u>Breedlove v. Singletary</u> , 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992)	45,47 48,49 56,80 83,89 90,91
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 692 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	63,74 76
<u>Cade v. Haley</u> , 222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)	75
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1996)	91
<u>Chandler v. United States</u> , 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	61,68 71
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	81

<u>Collier v. State,</u> 681 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	75
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 336 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	92
<u>Cox v. State,</u> 819 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2002)	90,91 93
<u>Cummings-El v. Florida,</u> 520 U.S. 1277 (1997)	3,8 9,10
<u>Cummings-el v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 729 (Fla. 1996)	2,3 49,54 81
<u>Deaton v. Dugger,</u> 635 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1993)	71
<u>Downs v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 1999)	94
<u>Doyle v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	39,44 80
<u>Duest v. Dugger,</u> 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990)	41
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	72
<u>Ferguson v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 508 (Fla. 1992)	62
<u>Francis v. Barton,</u> 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 501 U.S. 1245 (1991)	82
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	90,91 93

<u>Franqui v. State,</u> 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997)	47
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	91
<u>Groover v. Singletary,</u> 656 So. 2d 424 (Fla. 1995)	45,47 48,49 56,80 83,89 90,91
<u>Gudinas v. State,</u> 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	89
<u>Hannon v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1994)	50
<u>Harris v. Pulley,</u> 885 F.2d 1354 (9th Cir. 1988)	75
<u>Henderson v. State,</u> 463 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 1985)	91
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	45,47 48,49 56,80 83,89 90,91
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 578 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1990)	90,91 93
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 530 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1988)	75
<u>James v. State,</u> 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997)	90,91 93
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	91

<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 769 So. 2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	63,74
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	92
<u>Kelly v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 1990)	82
<u>King v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	91
<u>Kokal v. Dugger,</u> 718 So. 2d 138 (Fla. 1998)	45,47 48,49 56,80 83,89 90,91
<u>Larkins v. State,</u> 655 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1995)	38
<u>Lopez v. Singletary,</u> 634 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)	82
<u>Love v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	57
<u>Medina v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	49,54 63,75 81
<u>Mills v. Moore,</u> 786 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	73
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 603 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 1992)	73
<u>Mitchell v. Kemp,</u> 762 F.2d 886 (11th Cir. 1985)	71
<u>Pope v. State,</u> 567 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1990)	53
<u>Pope v. State,</u>	

679 So. 2d 710 (Fla.1996)	89
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 2001)	69
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger,</u> 561 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	79
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 720 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 1998)	43
<u>Randolph v. State,</u> 562 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1990)	50,52
<u>Remeta v. Dugger,</u> 622 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1993)	63
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1988)	49,54 75,81
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993)	71
<u>Ruiz v. State,</u> 743 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	91
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1337 (Fla. 1997)	44
<u>San Martin v. State,</u> 717 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1998)	44
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 515 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1987)	75
<u>State v. DiGuilio,</u> 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	55
<u>State v. Kitchens,</u> 490 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1985)	57
<u>State v. Lara,</u> 581 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	71
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u>	

777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	38,39 71,79
<u>Stephens v. State,</u> 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	68,69
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	41,42 53,68
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 638 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1994)	50
<u>Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger,</u> 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994)	76
<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	91
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1997)	49,54 79,81
<u>Wainwright v. Witt,</u> 469 U.S. 412 (1985)	44,50 52
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 300, 315 (Fla. 1997)	91,93
<u>Weeks v. Jones,</u> 26 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 1994)	75
<u>Williams v. Head,</u> 185 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 1999)	73
